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f$ll Industries Limited

Corporate Oflice
I

Plot No.-lND-5, Sector-1
East Kolkata Township, Kolkata - TOO 1Ol

Telephone : (91) (33) 39849475t9524
Fax : (91) (33) 39849626' Web : www.ifbindustries.com

8th Decemb er,2022

The Manager
Dcpartment of Corporate Services
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd,
Phiroze Jeej eebhoy Towers
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001

1'he Manager
Thc National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor
Plot No-C/l, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex
Mumbai -400051

Thc Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Association Ltd.
7 Lyons Range
Kolkata-700001

Dear Sir,

Sub: Voting l{esults and Scrutinizer's Iteport on postal Ilallot

Pursuant to the SIIBI l,isting Obligations and Disclosure ltequirements I{egulations,20l5 and the
provisions of the Companies Act,2013, we are submitting herewith the Scrutinizer's Report attached
herewith on ltemote e-voting by way of postal ballot. we enclose herewith:

1. Voting l{esults of the Postal Rallot pursuant to l{egulati on 44(3) of SEBI (I-isting Obligations and
Disclosure Itequirements) I{egulations, 201 S. (Annexure-l)
2. Scrutinizer's lteport on Postal Rallot. (Annexure-Il)

'l'he l{esolutions as set out in the postal Rallot Notice, have been approved by the members with
requisite majority and deemed to have been passed on 7tl' Decemb er,2022 being the last date of receipt
of electronic votes. 'I'he above documents are also available on the website of the Company at
www.ifbin com

we request you to take the above informations in your records

Yours Faithfully,

FoT IFB INDUSTRIES LIMITED

G Ray Chowdhury
[Company Secretary)

Encl: As above

Registered office : 14' Taratolla Road' Kolkata - 7.:0.o9si rndia. Ter : (91) (33) 3or8 g2ggr9218, Fax : (91) (33) 24014579r:10489230E-mait : reply@ifbgtobat.com, Ctw : t-SttOgWBl974pLC 029637



IF'B INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Disclosure of the listed entities in terms of the and Disclosure Requirements) Regulafions, 2015
28-Oct-22

2s073

08-Nov-22
07-Dec-22

190

15

175

Date of Notice of Ballot
Date of commencement

Ballotofof
Total number of shareholders as on the Cut-off date (04-November-2022)

electronic modeo. of shareh votes

and Promoter

Resolution No. 1: To approve the re appointment of Mr. Bikramjit Nag (DIN: 00827155 ), as Joint Executive Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for a further period of Five years.

Special
NoWhether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution ?

,l

l-1

Invalid Votes
(8)

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

7o of Votes
against on votes

polled
(7):t(sy(2)l*i00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

3.85

0.00

0.00

3.85

0.07

0.00

0.00

0.07

0.19

7o of Votes in
favour on votes

polled
(6):l(4y(2)l * 

1 00

100.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

96.r5
0.00

0.00
96.15

99.93

0.00

0.00

99.93

99.81

No.of
Votes

against
(s)

0

0

0

0

6670s

0

0

6670s

2203

0

0

2203
68908

No.of Votes .

in favour
(4)

30373199

0

0

30373199

r664189
0

0

1664189

3362978
0

0

3362978
35400366

7o of Votes Polled
on outstanding

shares
(3): I(2X1)t*100

100.00

0.00

0.00

100.00

88.86

0.00

0.00

88.86

41.05

0.00

0.00

41.0s

87.54

No.of votes
polled

(2)

30313199

0

0

30373199

1730894

0

0

1730894

336s181

0

0

3365181

35469274

No.of shares held
(1)

303"t3199

30373199

1947917

L947977

8 r 97680

8197680

405L8796

Mode of Voting

E-Voting
Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable)
Total

E-Voting
Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicablc)
Total

E-Voting
Poll

Postal Ballot (if applicable)

Total

Category

Promoter and Promoter Group

Public - Institutions

Public -Non Institutions

Total

Iw



,':i,:,, -si35+

"EjD.
-l|i"|n

$:}dx fp'x*e g"$r d-r' $$$.r f"p#$.r p $r

Carxprc*r ep $**r*rf;* #ss

fa

IA, f3a,xfirre& $lre*:{, ,$ae€n }J*. 4$i},
4th I:lEs$r, I{cl&c** * f$$ #a}1
jlJr{}ilr:: *3:t-??3laty*2 I dll$$s$${,
f;-rrrrri* 1xt tux ik ez ttdy:t **r*:ii. *jr,rltoe*' r*rln

$C{{.Lll'ihj IZ11,{.' 5 It l,}{}K'i'

T*r
The Chairman,
&{/s tFB lnduslries l.imi*ed
l4'farafolla ltu*rt, J(nlkala- 7{}{}ilSS

lirib: licrr.:tinizer's ltep*rt lrn p*stal b;rl jr:t vi;ting by lva5, of refirof* vcting i:y elecl.ronic nreans
in respecf *f passing eif the resolution *et-qrut in the not'ice rtateci 28& $cl*ber, 2023
through Pq:stal llall*t

I )**r liir,

I, $. K. lrilltt;ik, Ir.ttl{ti:l tf J'';llt.li1.. r\. l:'liu*ik, lrlacticin6 {,,)r,rnlp*l-v $l:t:ri:tlric:;, ha.i trccn
a}>irt.iiltl*r.l al; lltc 5lntlirrizr-lt' h-v Ihq lJt;illr"1 r,i Dilr,r:ii.rls i,ri: llrB lnrlr:sl;"icri l,intitcrl {"th*

i:"'v*ting pxicct$ ("e-vrltintr4'') in i: f.lir: anr"l k'lr"rsi:.rrcnl l:r;lrtn*r on th* rr:i;olutir:n c**tainccl irr lhc
poslal ballt:t nr:lirn dirtr:d 28ri' Lli:trrb*r', ?{}2? {"Ncfice") issucc{ irr accorclancr: w,ith (lelrcrnl
Ciri:ular Noi:, 1411*20 ri,lf*cl $ April.2li20 anci':7i21)2tl r-l;rtr:c{ lii A.pril,Zil?tl rcarl rvith i:t}rcr
r*lt'v.int cit:r:ul;tls, ilclueiing G*rrcr;rl Ciri:uJirr: hio. 1{l/2ti2J d;rlcrl ?3 Junr:, ?0?"1, issucd bv

tlireulars"i.

'l'hc s;iirl apirr:ir':lm*nt;rs Sc::lliiniz*r is uucir:r ihc prr:visir-:rtrs *f $cclion 1{lB & 110 of t}rr:r

{,omr:at:jes Act,2i}13 {''th* Aet") rrr&.1 rvith l{r:l* ?{) ilrrd ltr.rls 2? of thc (io*rpanies

{M*rrag*;t:ttrit a::rd r\eJrninistralii;n) l{uli:r, 2{}'t4, a:; .l:l}itcJr:rl {"fh* llulcs"}. ;\s ihr:
$crutit:izcr, I hnrrt kl scrrrtirriz(, ilt(: pj()(r:$s of r,*trr fir:g; r<lnclr:r:ir:el 1*r'lh*;rOstnl birl!ot,
ttsilig;m r:lt-clr'r;n.ir: r't:lil'rf lri\':ilr,,i'lt ni r llrc il;rk"::; r*l'r:rr"*rl lq: irr lh* Nul.ir:r:.

k'{;r:r;rgctr:ent'* 11*sp tlnsi Lril ity
'f'I"r* nr*nagctttrltl cl iltt {-.t:rr:lt1';nrrr: is i{:si;on$ibii: tt; cnsui'c compliallc* wiil: llre
:rccluiren:cltts r:f {i) the Ar:t ;rnrl lirr lirrlcn:r:aclc ther*ur':d*r; {ii} lir* IV,ICA ilircr-rlars; anci

{iii) ihc $lit l {l.,isling {-}hlig,rtic;rx & l)isclo*r"rrc }icelrrirt.'nr*nts) lfugul;rtions ?015,

{"l,ODI{"} r'clalirrg k: r:-voling or"r thc lcserl:lir;lls c*rrlair:r:rj in thc Nc:ficr.'1"[c
tlltlililStlnl{:ilt al. thc Cantp:aL:r' is lr:*pr:rrsiblt: fr;r ensr:r'ing lr securq:d fr*mcwa*< anil
robustr:css o{j lJr* cl*ctrcl'r ic vt;iing $}/slel}"!s,

1

?

$e*lli*izr:r's }tesi:ons ibili{i v
My rcspunsibiiitv a:i a srru|inix* for c-vslin$ ilr{ic*r$ is rr:sl:ictcrl t* nraki:rld

'r$crillit"ri:{cr''s rcpt:l"i i,ilti}:c vi:l.t':s i:asl. "in l.}votir" r)r I'agi;ilrsl" by i1l* rntl:rbcls i:rresp*cr cri
{hc rersolution cortlaitr*d ir lhr i\ioticr:. trly rcpr:rt is birsi:r{ i:n vs-.ri$ic;}tion r:f clntl *nt1
reports g*ncr.:tcrl fr:r:nr ir;Sil!.,(:-r,r:lirrg rri:ixiLr lr{l;1:s://lttvr,\,.crrlrlilt:t.r:sdl.ccirn, iill llrc
tin.rt fix*cl i'or i:losing; ctJ'llti: r,r""i,r-llini1 prL,c*lis i.r. till 5 p.:n, g11 frh l)*cer"nbu; 20??.



4. Clut **ff date
'fhe M*mbers rif the Coxrpar"ry a$ lrn th* "cut-*ff" dalg as set orrt in tJrc Natice, i.*., {tl'
Itiovernberr, 2l)22 rt'g:rlr entitlerl k: r'olc on the resolutitrn $e? $ut in lhe Natice ar:d their:

l,otin$ rights were in prcporti*n tr: their sharcholcling in the paiil-up sq*ity share capital
of th* ConTpany ds {.r11 th{r cnt-off r{al"*, subjcct ti: lh* p::r-rvisions *f Articlsrs cf Associati$n
of the Cumpany.

5. I{sxrute c*voting process
i- 'fhe rernct* c*v*tin.g pcriad r*r'nair":*d c.ig:en Jrt.rm T'uesday, I Nov*n:bur, 2022 {?:{X}

a.m" l$T) tr: Werlnesclay, 7tr' *eccr:rb*r, 2022 (3:00 p.r*. 1S$.

II. 'Ihe vttes cast durini5 the remott: e-vr:li:rg w'ere unbloek*d c;:'r Wednesday, 7il'

lJecernber, 2A22 afttlr ti:* r:r:nclusion r:.f c-vcling perrir:d far llr:stal Balkrt and was
wiln*sselcl by twr: witr:rssps, wllr: *rc rrr:t jn th* er,np&ryntcnt r:f the Company,

tll. '1'l"r*r*:infler, the ilcrt;iils cont*irling, ir:l*r ;rlin, tlru lisi r.;,i Mr:*rlrel$ tvh$ vr-rl,r:ri "i:1
favei{rr" or "a6ainsl" rln Lhe res*lutir::r were trterlrlatccl fron: tiril rt:mr:le e-voling
w*bsitc of I\5D1., i.e., {lrtlps:1lwww.ev*ling.:r*dl.ca:ni. $ased *n the report
generatr::d anci rclieri r"rpon by mc, clata rega:'ding tire remcte e*vr.r$ng was
scrutinized on iesl chcck basis.

(, I submit herervilh *"lr: $crulinirc::'s l{.epcrt {)il thi: r.csull* r-ri' thc re*mrl* r-vrting for gr*stal
b;lll*|, basr:d r-ln *r* r*F$rt Scr:ei:afecl, scrutinizcr{ on k:sl-chcck Lr;rsis, altri rciied u;tixr by
me ns untler:

$p{:cial Su$i$ea€l

{a} Rcsolu}ion No.1: {Spccial l{esniutiani

K*-aprpointrnent *f M::. ltikra:njit Nag {ilIN: 00827'155}, as Jcint f;xseulive Chnir:nalt
:,rne{ klarraging l)irector r:f tl're fiunpany fr:r ;r further pcri**"{ *f 5 iliive} years" with
eff ect fr*m 01.1111.2022. 5

Voie<t in favour of tj're I'c$olufi{rn:
Nu.lnb*r o.f *r*;:rl:t::r"s votcrl

V$te{.1 inst thc rcsoluti*n:

Invalicl votcs:
Nu*rbr,:r *f inv;llir"l votcs cast lrv

ther:r

.,

f{sp1l-r*r r.rl' vn}i.{ vt.:lr:* r:ost Lrv

tlrerrr
fi' of tr-rtal nrrnrlryr r"rf r'*litl

voles r:ast

16{\ 35.4.{}0366 ?e.81

Nunrbsr of mr:nrhers votcd

24

l.r*untber af varlir{ votes casl by
th*rn

?'s ai t*t':i nr-rntber r:f valirl
votc$ r:asl:

irSQllE 0.19

Nu*rber *f mcnibers
w*ho$t v*tcs wrr* declarccl

invirlirl



hli:ltls:
i' Aforcsaid r*sclufil:n conf;lin*rl in thi: l\otice dalrd 2*r:'Oclobcz",2A?7 is pasrucl willr

rcquisitc :xijoritv bv the Mt:mll*rs of thi." {Ji:nrpany as specificci r"ulclc:: *re
Conr;ranies A,cf, ?0 1;1.

lI. The figurcs in pr:rcentag* l:arr* tre*n::*unr.1ect ofJ io I ri*cimnl p*ints.

;r. This reporl is issucd i:r **ci;rclanr:* with th* tenr:s i:f th* [in;;;;rgc:n*r":t l-elt*r"

b' I havc c*nclucled :T't1: svotrltt ati*n in acqordancu rvilh the Cuic{ance N<ll* on ltspsrts or
f-voting (itr:ady l{eckcncr) issnee{ by the lnstitr"rirr of Cr.rr:rpa:ry $ecretaries ol lnc{ia
{iCSt), Th* G*iciance i{ct"q rl:q*ires thnt I comply wlth the *ilrical require,nre:rts of the
Clrde *f Hthics issr.ler{ by ICSL

Thanking Y**,

Y*srs faitl*ull1',
Ilor Patnaik & llilfnnik
Ct,r npan_\.' Sccrct;rlirs

p?017w806450{}

$. K.IJ
lnrtncr
F(j$ No.:5{rS?,
C.P. No,:7t17
Pecr l(eview Cert. No. 1d$Sl?l)2?
UDiiV: $0S5699D002f5001 1

"Place: Kolkata
llxia; gltr i.)*cenlrer, ?{i?2

7
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