

### IFIS Industries Limited

Corporate Office

Plot No.-IND-5, Sector-1
East Kolkata Township, Kolkata - 700 107
Telephone: (91) (33) 39849475/9524
Fax: (91) (33) 39849676
Web: www.ifbindustries.com

8th December, 2022

The Manager
Department of Corporate Services
Bombay Stock Exchange Ltd,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers
Dalal Street,
Mumbai-400001

The Manager
The National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor
Plot No-C/1, G Block,
Bandra Kurla Complex
Mumbai -400051

The Secretary
The Calcutta Stock Exchange Association Ltd.
7 Lyons Range
Kolkata-700001

Dear Sir.

Sub: Voting Results and Scrutinizer's Report on Postal Ballot

Pursuant to the SEBI Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015 and the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, we are submitting herewith the Scrutinizer's Report attached herewith on Remote e-Voting by way of postal ballot. We enclose herewith:

- 1. Voting Results of the Postal Ballot pursuant to Regulation 44(3) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. (Annexure-l)
- 2. Scrutinizer's Report on Postal Ballot. (Annexure-Il)

The Resolutions as set out in the Postal Ballot Notice, have been approved by the members with requisite majority and deemed to have been passed on 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2022 being the last date of receipt of electronic votes. The above documents are also available on the website of the Company at <a href="https://www.ifbindustries.com">www.ifbindustries.com</a>

We request you to take the above informations in your records

Yours Faithfully,

For IFB INDUSTRIES LIMITED

G Ray Chowdhury (Company Secretary)

Encl: As above

Registered Office: 14, Taratolla Road, Kolkata - 700 088, India, Tel: (91) (33) 3048 9299/9218, Fax: (91) (33) 24014579/30489230 E-mail: reply@ifbglobal.com, CIN: L51109WB1974PLC029637

#### IFB INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Disclosure of voting results by the listed entities in terms of Regulation 44(3) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Date of Notice of Postal Ballot	28-Oct-22
Date of commencement of e-voting	08-Nov-22
Date of closing of the Postal Ballot	07-Dec-22
Total number of shareholders as on the Cut-off date (04-November-2022)	25073
No. of shareholders cast their votes through electronic mode	190
Promoters and Promoter Group:	15
Public :	175

Resolution No. 1: To approve the re appointment of Mr. Bikramjit Nag (DIN: 00827155), as Joint Executive Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for a further period of Five years.

Resolution required : (Ordinary/ Special)	Special
Whether promoter/ promoter group are interested in the agenda/ resolution?	No

-Voting oll	30373199	polled (2)	on outstanding shares (3) = [(2)/(1)]*100	in favour (4)	Votes against	favour on votes polled	against on votes	(8)
	30373199			(4)	against	polled	pollod	
	30373199	20072100	(3) = [(2)/(1)]*100	1		A	Poned	,
	30373199	20222100	(-) (-) (x) 100		(5)	(6)=[(4)/(2)]*100	(7)=[(5)/(2)]*100	
oll		30373199	100,00	30373199	0	100.00	0.00	0
		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
ostal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
otal	30373199	30373199	100.00	30373199	0	100.00	0.00	0
-Voting	1947917	1730894	88.86	1664189	66705	96.15	3.85	0
oll		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
ostal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
otal	1947917	1730894	88.86	1664189	66705	96.15	3.85	0
-Voting	8197680	3365181	41.05	3362978	2203	99.93	0.07	0
oll		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
ostal Ballot (if applicable)		0	0.00	0	0	0.00	0.00	0
otal	8197680	3365181	41.05	3362978	2203	99.93	0.07	0
	40518796	35469274	87.54	35400366	68908	99.81	0.19	0
000	Voting  old   voting  old   ostal Ballot (if applicable)  old   Voting  old   ostal Ballot (if applicable)	Voting	Obtain     30373199     30373199       Voting     1947917     1730894       Stal Ballot (if applicable)     0       Otal     1947917     1730894       Voting     8197680     3365181       Stal Ballot (if applicable)     0       Otal     8197680     3365181       Otal     8197680     3365181	Otal         30373199         30373199         100.00           Voting         1947917         1730894         88.86           obtal         0         0.00           potal         1947917         1730894         88.86           Voting         8197680         3365181         41.05           obtal         0         0.00           ostal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00           otal         8197680         3365181         41.05           otal         8197680         3365181         41.05	Obtain         30373199         30373199         100.00         30373199           Voting         1947917         1730894         88.86         1664189           Stal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0           Otal         1947917         1730894         88.86         1664189           Voting         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978           Stal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0           Otal         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978           Otal         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978	Obtain         30373199         30373199         100.00         30373199         0           Voting         1947917         1730894         88.86         1664189         66705           Soll         0         0.00         0         0           Sotal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0         0           Voting         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978         2203           Sotal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0         0         0           Sotal         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978         2203           Sotal         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978         2203	Obtain         30373199         30373199         100.00         30373199         0         100.00           Voting         1947917         1730894         88.86         1664189         66705         96.15           Soll         0         0.00         0         0         0.00           Sotal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0         0         0.00           Voting         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978         2203         99.93           Voting         0         0.00         0         0         0.00           Sotal Ballot (if applicable)         0         0.00         0         0         0.00           Otal         8197680         3365181         41.05         3362978         2203         99.93	Noting   1947917   1730894   88.86   1664189   66705   96.15   3.85



7A, Bentinck Street, Suite No. 403, 4th Floor, Kolkata - 700 001 Phone: 033-22318702 / 40053904 E-mail: patnaikandpatmik@yahoo.com

#### SCRUTINIZER'S REPORT

[Pursuant to provision of Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 20 of Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014 as amended till date and to the extent applicable]

To The Chairman, M/s IFB Industries Limited 14 Taratolla Road, Kolkata-700088

Sub: Scrutinizer's Report on postal ballot voting by way of remote voting by electronic means in respect of passing of the resolution set-out in the notice dated 28th October, 2022 through Postal Ballot

Dear Sir,

- I, S. K. Patnaik, Partner of Patnaik & Patnaik, Practicing Company Secretaries, had been appointed as the Scrutinizer by the Board of Directors of IFB Industries Limited ("the Company") for the purpose of scrutinizing the Postal Ballot voting conducted by way of remote e-voting process ("e-voting") in a fair and transparent manner on the resolution contained in the postal ballot notice dated 28th October, 2022 ("Notice") issued in accordance with General Circular Nos. 14/2020 dated 8 April, 2020 and 17/2020 dated 13 April, 2020 read with other relevant circulars, including General Circular No. 10/2021 dated 23 June, 2021, issued by Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA), Government of India (hereinafter referred to as "MCA Circulars").
  - The said appointment as Scrutinizer is under the provisions of Section 108 & 110 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with Rule 20 and Rule 22 of the Companies (Management and Administration) Rules, 2014, as amended ("the Rules"). As the Scrutinizer, I have to scrutinize the process of e-voting conducted for the postal ballot, using an electronic voting system on the dates referred to in the Notice.

2. Management's Responsibility

The management of the Company is responsible to ensure compliance with the requirements of (i) the Act and the Rules made thereunder; (ii) the MCA Circulars; and (iii) the SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015, ("LODR") relating to e-voting on the resolutions contained in the Notice. The management of the Company is responsible for ensuring a secured framework and robustness of the electronic voting systems.

3. Scrutinizer's Responsibility

My responsibility as a scrutinizer for e-voting process is restricted to making aScrutinizer's report of the votes cast "in favour" or "against" by the members in respect of the resolution contained in the Notice. My report is based on verification of data and reports generated from NSDLe-voting website https://www.evoting.nsdl.com, till the time fixed for closing of the e-voting process i.e. till 5 p.m. on 7<sup>th</sup> December, 2022.



## 4. Cut -off date

The Members of the Company as on the "cut-off" date as set out in the Notice, i.e., 4th November, 2022 were entitled to vote on the resolution set out in the Notice and their voting rights were in proportion to their shareholding in the paid-up equity share capital of the Company as on the cut-off date, subject to the provisions of Articles of Association of the Company.

## 5. Remote e-voting process

- I. The remote e-voting period remained open from Tuesday, 8 November, 2022 (9:00 a.m. IST) to Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 (5:00 p.m. 1ST).
- II. The votes cast during the remote e-voting were unblocked on Wednesday, 7th December, 2022 after the conclusion of e-voting period for Postal Ballot and was witnessed by two witnesses, who are not in the employment of the Company.
- III. Thereafter, the details containing, inter alia, the list of Members who voted "in favour" or "against" on the resolution were generated from the remote e-voting website of NSDL, i.e., (https://www.evoting.nsdl.com). Based on the report generated and relied upon by me, data regarding the remote e-voting was scrutinized on test check basis.
- 6. I submit herewith the Scrutinizer's Report on the results of the remote e-voting for postal ballot, based on the report generated, scrutinized on test-check basis, and relied upon by me as under:

# Special Business:

(a) Resolution No. 1: (Special Resolution)

Re-appointment of Mr. Bikramjit Nag (DIN: 00827155), as Joint Executive Chairman and Managing Director of the Company for a further period of 5 (Five) years, with effect from 01.11.2022.

(i) Voted in favour of the resolution:

Number of members voted	Number of valid votes cast by them	% of total number of valid votes cast
166	35400366	99.81

(ii) Voted against the resolution:

Number of members voted	Number of valid votes cast by them	% of total number of valid votes cast
24	68908	0.19

(iii) Invalid votes:

Number of members	Number of invalid votes cast by
whose votes were declared	them
invalid	
*	_



#### Notes:

- I. Aforesaid resolution contained in the Notice dated 28th October, 2022 is passed with requisite majority by the Members of the Company as specified under the Companies Act, 2013.
- II. The figures in percentage have been rounded off to 2 decimal points.
- 7. a. This report is issued in accordance with the terms of the Engagement Letter.
  - b. I have conducted my examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Reports or E-voting (Ready Reckoner) issued by the Institute of Company Secretaries of India (ICSI). The Guidance Note requires that I comply with the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by ICSI.

Thanking You,

Yours faithfully, For Patnaik & Patnaik Company Secretaries

Unique Code: P2017WB064500

S. K. Patnaik

Partner

FCS No.:5699,

C.P. No.:7117

Peer Review Cert. No. 1688/2022

UDIN: F005699D002650011

Place: Kolkata

Date: 8th December, 2022

